Yoo
e
Charter R e

COMMUNICATIONS

June 19, 2014

Ms. Robin Leal-Craver
Town Administrator
Town of Charlton

37 Main Street
Charlton, MA 01507

Dear Ms. Leal-Craver:

I've enclosed a fully executed License Amendment agreement between the Town of Charlton and
Charter Communications, effectively extending the current cable television license agreement to June
28,2019.

Charter looks forward to continuing to serve the residents and businesses in the town of Charlton.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (508) 595-5457 or at Tom.Cohan(@charter.com

Sincerely,

QM 0.

Thomas P. Cohan
Director of Government Relations

888.GET.CHARTER 95 Higgins Street
www.charter.com Worcester, Massachusetts 01606



CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE AMENDMENT REPORT
TOWN OF CHARLTON

REPORT OF THE TOWN OF CHARLTON
ON THE REQUEST FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE
TOWN OF CHARLTON CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE

+ Licensee:
Charter Communications Entertainment [, LLC
95 Higgins Street
Worcester, MA (1606
+ Issuing Authority:
Board of Selectmen
Town of Chariton
Town Hall
37 Main Street
Charlton, Massachusetts 01507

+ Date of the Renewal License Execution:

June 29, 2009

+ Proposed Effective Date of Renewal License Amendments:

June 1, 2014

+ Explanation of Renewal License Amendments:

See below.



CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE AMENDMENT REPORT
TOWN OF CHARLTON

Amendment #1:

Section 2.2---TERM OF RENEWAL LICENSE
+ Description of proposed Amendment:
Section 2.2 has been amended to reflect the fact that the Town of Charlton (the “Town”) and
Charter have agreed to extend the term of the Renewal License until June 28, 2019.
+ Text of amended Section 2.2: The Renewal License is hereby amended by deleting the
section in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
The term of this Renewal License shall commence on June 29, 2009 and shall
expire on June 28, 2019, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.
+ Purpose for which the Amendment is being made:
The Town and Charter have agreed to extend the current Renewal License term to allow
Charter to continue operating in the Town in accordance with the terms and conditions in these
amendments.

+ Date Amendment Received by the Issuing Authority and the Licensee:

March 26, 2014

+ Probable Effects on Cable Television Subscribers and other Concerned Parties:

Subscribers and other concerned parties in Charlton will benefit from continued Cable
Service(s) provided by Charter.



CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE AMENDMENT REPORT
TOWN OF CHARLTON

Amendment #2:

Section 6.6--- SUPPORT PAYMENTS FOR PEG ACCESS

+ Description of proposed Amendment:

Section 6.6(a) has been amended to reflect the fact that Charter has agreed to continue to
provide annual funding for PEG Access Programming for the extended term of the Renewal
License, through June 28, 2019,

+ Text of amended Section 6.6(a): The Renewal License is hereby amended by deleting the
section in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

Commencing on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Renewal License through the
expiration of this Renewal License, as amended, the Licensee shall make an annual PEG Access support
payment to the Issuing Authority, or to the Access Provider if so designated in writing by the Issuing
Authority, in the amount of Ninety Thousand Dollars (590,000.00). For the extended five (5) year
Renewal License term, the Licensee shall make said annual $90,000.00 payments no later than the following:

2014: Within sixty (60) days of the Renewal License Amendment,
2015: No later than June 29, 2015;
2016: No later than June 29, 2016;
2017: No later than June 29, 2017, and
2018:; No later than June 29, 2018.
Said annual payments shall be used for, among other things, salary, staffing, equipment, operating and other

related expenses connected with PEG Access Programming and operations. The amount of the annual PEG
Support payments shall be an external cost and may be charged to Charlton Subscribers.

+ Purpose for which the Amendment is being made:

Charter has agreed to continue to provide annual funding for PEG Access Programming
purposes.
+Date Amendment Received by the Issuing Authority and the Licensee:

March 26, 2014

+ Probable Effects on Cable Television Subscribers and other Concerned Parties:

Subscribers and other concerned parties in Charlton will benefit from the continuing funding
for PEG Access Programming purposes.



CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE AMENDMENT REPORT
TOWN OF CHARLTON

Amendment #3:

Section 6.7--- PEG ACCESS EQUIPMENT/FACILITIES FUNDING

+ Description of proposed Amendment:

Charter has agreed to make an additional payment to the Issuing Authority in the amount of
One Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars ($105,000.00) during the extended Renewal license
term for PEG Access equipment-facilities purposes, payable within sixty (60) days of the
Effective Date of this Renewal License Amendment.

+ Text of amended Section 6.7(a): The Rencwal License is hereby amended by deleting the
current language and replacing it with the following:

Within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this Renewal License, the Licensee

shall provide a one-time cash payment to the Issuing Authority, or to the Access Provider

if so designated in writing by the Issuing Authority, in the amount of One Hundred and

Five Thousand Dollars ($105,000.00) for equipment and facilities. Within sixty (60) days
of the Effective Date of the Renewal License Amendment, the Licensee shall provide an
additional cash payment to the Issuing Authority, or to the Access Provider if so designated
in writing by the Issuing Authority, in the amount of One Hundred and Five Thousand
Dollars ($105,000.00) for equipment and facilities. Said funding and/or equipment and
facilities shall be used for cable-related expenses such as PEG Access equipment, supplies,
operating costs and/or other costs related to data transmission operating fees and equipment.
The amount of this funding shall be an external cost and may be charged to Charlton
Subscribers. All PEG access equipment and/or facilities shall be owned by the Town, unless
otherwise noted.

+ Purpose for which the Amendment is being made:

Charter has agreed to provide additional funding for PEG Access equipment-facilities
purposes.
+ Date Amendment Received by the Issuing Authority and the Licensee:

March 26, 2014

+ Probable Effects on Cable Television Subscribers and other Concerned Parties:

Subscribers and other concerned parties in Charlton will benefit from the increased funding for
PEG Access equipment-facilities purposes.



CABLE TELEVISION RENEWAL LICENSE AMENDMENT REPORT
TOWN OF CHARLTON

SIGNATURE PAGE

In Witness Whereof, these Amendments to the Cable Television Renewal License are hereby
issued by the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Charlton, Massachusetts, as Issuing Authority,
and are hereby agreed to by Charter Communications Entertainment 1, LLC, this 19™ day of
May, 2014.

Fredbrick C. Swensen

Chairman

. /'

Cynthia B. Cooper
Clerk

David M. Singer
Member

N LT YO 0N

John\P. McGrath
Member

[V p R —

Mark E. Brown
Vice-President of Government Affairs
Charter Communications




